

In the Supreme Court of the United States



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,
DEPUTY CHRISTOPHER CONLEY and
DEPUTY JENNIFER PEDERSON,

Petitioners,

v.

ANGEL MENDEZ and JENNIFER LYNN GARCIA,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

MELINDA CANTRALL

COUNSEL OF RECORD

THOMAS C. HURRELL

HURRELL CANTRALL LLP

300 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE, SUITE 1300

LOS ANGELES, CA 90071

(213) 426 2000

MCANTRALL@HURRELLCANTRALL.COM

FEBRUARY 5, 2019

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. IN A 42 U.S.C. § 1983 ACTION, A PLAINTIFF’S SHOOTING INJURIES ARE NOT PROXIMATELY CAUSED BY A POLICE OFFICER’S FAILURE TO SECURE A SEARCH WARRANT.....	1
A. The Ninth Circuit Disregarded This Court’s Directives and Conflated the Risks of Separate Constitutional Viola- tions	1
B. A Plaintiff’s Injuries Resulting from an Officer’s Use of Force Are Not Proxi- mately Caused by the Officer’s Failure to Secure a Search Warrant	5
II. AN INCIDENT GIVING RISE TO A <i>REASONABLE</i> USE OF FORCE IS A SUPERSEDING EVENT CUTTING OFF CAUSATION OF DAMAGES FROM A WARRANTLESS SEARCH	6
III. A CLEARLY ERRONEOUS STANDARD OF REVIEW APPLIES TO A DISTRICT COURT’S ULTIMATE NEGLIGENCE DETERMINATION AND THE NINTH CIRCUIT FAILED TO APPLY THE PROPER STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
A. Plaintiffs Misconstrue the District Court’s Findings and California Law	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bodine v. Warick</i> , 72 F.3d 393 (3rd Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989)	5
<i>Cary v. United States</i> , 343 Fed.Appx. 926 (4th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992)	12
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	7, 10, 11
<i>Grayson v. Cordial Shipping Co.</i> , 496 F.2d 710 (7th Cir. 1974)	8
<i>Hayes v. County of San Diego</i> , 57 Cal.4th 622 (2013)	10, 11, 12
<i>Hernandez v. City of Pomona</i> , 46 Cal.4th 501 (2009)	10
<i>Hicks v. United States</i> , 368 F.2d 626 (4th Cir. 1966)	9
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	2, 5
<i>In re City of New York</i> , 522 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2008)	9
<i>McAllister v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 19 (1954)	9
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 657 F.3d 733 (8th Cir. 2011)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1710 (2014)	1
<i>Payne v. United States</i> , 359 F.3d 132 (2nd Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Sebright v. City of Rockford</i> , 585 Fed.Appx. 905 (7th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 526 F.3d 306 (6th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Vollendorff v. United States</i> , 951 F.2d 215 (9th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>White v. Roper</i> , 901 F.2d 1501 (9th Cir. 1990).....	8
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 7, 12
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1033.5(10)	12
JUDICIAL RULES	
CACI § 440	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
9C Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil, 3d Ed (2018).....	8
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liab. for Physical and Emotional Harm.....	8
